## ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE

<u>SESSION</u>
State Capitol, Rm 516
Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182
(907) 465-3873 Phone
(907) 465-3922 Fax
(877) 463-3873 Toll Free
Senator\_Bert\_Stedman@legis.state.ak.us



INTERIM 50 Front Street Ketchikan, AK 99901-6442 Phone (907) 225-8088 Fax (907) 225-0713

## SENATOR BERT K. STEDMAN

## SPONSOR STATEMENT

## Senate Bill 24

"An Act naming the bridge over Hammer Slough on Nordic Drive in Petersburg the Louis Miller Bridge"

Senate Bill 24 would name a bridge in Petersburg in honor of Louis Miller. Mr. Miller was an early Alaskan pioneer who helped found and build the community of Petersburg.

Louis Miller came to Alaska as part of the Klondike Gold Rush. He arrived in Petersburg in 1901 and worked for town founder Peter Buschmann as a carpenter. Miller is credited with building some of Petersburg's first houses and serving as foreman for the construction of the community's Sons of Norway Hall. He operated a moorage and warehouse on the site of the present day bridge over Hammer Slough until his death in 1955. Senate Bill 24 would name this bridge in his honor.

Under current law (AS 35.40.015), the State of Alaska may name public works infrastructure through an act of the legislature. Senate Bill 24 would honor a historic figure in Petersburg's history and is supported by the City of Petersburg.

Contact: Weston Eiler, Legislative Aide to Senator Bert Stedman at (907)-465-3873